1748

1970/276



THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION ORDER 1969, AMENDMENT NO. 2

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 14th day of December 1970

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. SIR KEITH HOLYOAKE, G.C.M.G., C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Workers' Compensation Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Workers' Compensation Order 1969, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Workers' Compensation Order 1969* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).

(2) This order shall come into force on the 7th day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.

(3) Clauses 2 and 3 of this order shall apply in respect of compensation payable after the commencement of this order for any period after the commencement of this order in respect of accidents happening before or after the commencement of this order.

2. Compensation for total incapacity—Clause 3 of the principal order is hereby amended by omitting from paragraph (b) of subclause (1) the expression "\$25.00", and substituting the expression "\$32".

3. Compensation for partial incapacity—Clause 4 of the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the expression "\$25.00", and substituting the expression "\$32".

4. Medical expenses—Clause 8 of the principal order (as substituted by clause 2 of the Workers' Compensation Order 1969, Amendment No. 1) is hereby amended by omitting from paragraph (b) of subclause (1) the word "visit" in both places where it occurs, and substituting in each case the word "attendance".

P. J. BROOKS,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

*S.R. 1969/13 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1969/283

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

Clauses 2 and 3 increase the maximum weekly payments for total and partial incapacity from \$25 to \$32. Clause 4 makes it clear that the additional medical fee chargeable in respect of weekends, public holidays, and night time, are payable for attendance to a patient in the surgery as well as for a visit to a patient.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 17 December 1970. This order is administered in the Department of Labour.